# Marren County Board of Supervisors

### RESOLUTION No. 679 OF 2012

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Thomas, Taylor, Sokol, Monroe, Bentley, Wood, Kenny, Merlino and Conover

#### INTRODUCING PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2013 AND AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING THEREON

RESOLVED, that proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2013 entitled "A Local Law Fixing the Salaries of Certain County Officers and Employees of Warren County", attached hereto and made a part hereof, be, and the same hereby is, introduced before the Warren County Board of Supervisors, and in order to give interested members of the public the opportunity to be heard thereon, the Board of Supervisors shall hold a public hearing at the Supervisors' Room in the Warren County Municipal Center on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2012, at 10:00 a.m., on the matter of the adoption of said proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2013, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to give notice of such public hearing in the manner provided by law.

#### COUNTY OF WARREN PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2013

## A LOCAL LAW FIXING THE SALARY OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF WARREN COUNTY

**BE IT ENACTED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Effective January 1, 2013, the salary of the following county officers and employees are hereby fixed and established as follows:

TITLE	AMOUNT
County Auditor	\$ 47,500.00
Director, Real Property Tax Services Agency	52,500.00
District Attorney	140,300.00
Personnel Officer	63,900.00
Purchasing Agent	60,765.00
Superintendent of Public Works	97,500.00

SECTION 2. Any and all prior schedules of compensation for the aforesaid county officers and employees are hereby superseded.

SECTION 3. All Local Laws heretofore adopted by Warren County affecting the aforementioned county officers' salary and specifically Local Law Nos. 1 of 2009, 1 of 2011 and 1 of 2012 are hereby amended accordingly.

SECTION 4. This Local Law is subject to referendum on petition as provided by subdivision 2(h) of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. This Local Law shall become effective 45 days after its adoption and upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State, except that this Local Law shall not be effective until approved by affirmative vote of qualified electors, if a petition requesting a referendum is filed as provided under the Municipal Home Rule Law.